

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 19-2140

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH CROCCO
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM NEW HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, JOSEPH CROCCO

July 21, 2020

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
1st Cir. Bar No. 33963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... [7](#)

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... [8](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [9](#)

 I. Unarmed Bank Robbery..... [9](#)

 II. Criminal History and Sentencing..... [10](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [11](#)

ARGUMENT..... [12](#)

 I. Mr. Crocco Was Unlawfully Sentenced Because
 He Was Not Under a “Criminal Justice Sentence”
 at the Time of Sentencing. [12](#)

 II. Mr. Crocco Was Unlawfully Sentenced Because
 His Prior Virginia Marijuana Conviction Was Not
 a “Controlled Substance Offense”. [15](#)

 III. Mr. Crocco’s North Carolina Offense, Occurring
 Barely Beyond his 18th Birthday, Should Have
 Been Ignored for Career Offender Analysis. [17](#)

 IV. Mr. Crocco’s 2011 Virginia Conviction was for
 Marijuana, Which Has Been Largely
 Decriminalized, and Resulting Career Offender
 Status Thereby Overstates His Criminal History..... [20](#)

CONCLUSION. [22](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION..... [23](#)

ADDENDUM. [23](#)

 1. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Oct 30, 2019)..... [24](#)

 2. Verdict (Sept. 25, 2018). [31](#)

 3. VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-250..... [32](#)

 4. VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-250.1..... [33](#)

 5. Virginia HB-972ER2. [34](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 909 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 978 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 19 F.3d 1430 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Cruz-Alcala</i> , 338 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Delgado-Lpez</i> , 837 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , 598 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Dávila-Félix</i> , 667 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Franco-Flores</i> , 558 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Vasquez</i> , 719 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 312 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Mulkern</i> , 854 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 368 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 43 F.3d 1211 (8th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 778 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2015)	13

<i>United States v. Kipp</i> , 10 F.3d 1463 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Kovac</i> , 367 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Labella-Scuba</i> , 92 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 916 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 43 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. McCrary</i> , 887 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 56 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 521 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 129 F.3d 1393 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 749 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. v. Vela</i> , 992 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Villanueva</i> , 821 F.3d 1226, 1240 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Davis v. Zahradnick</i> , 432 F. Supp. 444, 452 (W.D. Va. 1977).....	21

State Cases

<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979).....	17
<i>State v. King</i> , 340 S.E.2d 71 (N.C. 1986).....	17
<i>Ruplenas v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 S.E.2d 628 (Va. 1981).	15

Federal Statutes and Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 2113(a).	7
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).	16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	7
USSG § 4A1.1.	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
USSG §4A1.3(b)(1).....	20
USSG § 4B1.1(b).....	10, 11, 15
USSG 4B1.2.	15

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17(a).	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-250.	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-250.1.	15
Virginia HB-972ER2 (signed by Governor May 22, 2020, effective July 1, 2020).....	16

Secondary Authority

<i>Adam Davidson, Learning from History in Changing Times: Taking Account of Evolving Marijuana Laws in Federal Sentencing,</i> 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 2105 (2016).	21
John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice, <i>2019 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2019).	20
Kenneth M. Streit & John T. Chisholm, <i>Expand Sentencing Options for Young Adults</i> , WIS. LAW. (May 2013).	19
National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL), <i>State Medical Marijuana Laws</i> , (Mar. 20, 2020).	20
